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SCOPE OF

WORK:

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS. THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES THE

FOLLOWING:

1. NEW SEATING LAYOUT WITH NEW FINISHES, NEW LIGHTING AND NEW CEILINGS.

2. NEW CUSTOMER SERVICE COUNTER AND SERVICE AREA MODIFICATIONS.
5. NEW RESTROOM PLUMBING FIXTURES WITH NEW FINISHES, NEW LIGHTING AND CEILING

MODIFICATIONS.

4. MINOR RESTROOM MODIFICATIONS FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE.

DESIGN CODES:

BUILDING DATA:

DRAWING [INDEX

CV TITLE AND INFORMATION SHEET

G1.0 GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS

G2.0 HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

ARCHITECTURAL

D1.0 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

D1.1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN—DEMOLITION

A1.0 FLOOR PLAN

AT1.1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN — PROPOSED

Al1.2 ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS AND ACCESSORY ELEVATIONS

A1.35 RESTROOM DETAILS AND SCHEDULES

A4 SERVICE AREA MODERNIZATION, MISC. PARTIAL PLANS AND DETAILS

A4.2 SERVICE AREA MODERNIZATION, MISC. ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS

A4.3 SERVICE AREA MODERNIZATION DETAILS AND MISC. DETAILS

A4.4 KIOSK SLIP SHEET

DP1.0 DUAL POINT SLIP SHEET

PLUMBING

PO.0 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS, & GENERAL NOTES

P1.0 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS, & PIPING SCHEMATICS

ELECTRICAL

E1.0 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS, DRAWING INDEX, GENERAL NOTES &
SPECIFICATIONS

E2.0 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

£E3.0 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

INTERIOR DECOR DRAWINGS (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

NOTE: DECOR DRAWINGS ARE PREPARED BY A SEPARATE VENDOR ENGAGED DIRECTLY
BY McDONALD’S
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OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: A—2 ASSEMBLY (RESTAURANT) . S EOUIREENTS
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: TYPE VB it CELD DIMENSION COORDINATION PLAN -
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE WITH LOCAL MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED: > (PROVIDED: 5) - FIELD DIMEN
AMENDMENT LEVEL 2 ALTERATION OF 31.6% OF BUILDING HINIMUM. EXIT WIDTH. PROVIDED. - | -2 LOOR *
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE FIRE PROTECTION: SPRINKLERED (MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE = 250°) -3 FINISH PLAN
EXISTING BUILDING ROOF HEIGHT: 15" — 0 —4 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA: 5,373 SQ. FT |—5 ELEVATIONS
I—5a ELEVATIONS
I—5b FLEVATIONS & TYPICAL ELEVATIONS
2018 INTERNATIONAL "ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS FOR PROPOSED CONDITIONS: —6 DETAILS
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECRANICAL CODE AREA TYPE AREA SIZE OCCUPANT LOAD PROPOSED EXISTING 4 s SPECIFICATIONS
CRITERIA OCCUPANTS OCCUPANTS B
2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE I—8a EIS SPECIFICATIONS
80 -9 GC SPECIFICATIONS
2018 INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE DINING 1,578 SQ. FT NO. OF SEATS (INCLUDING 4 80 —9a GC SPECIFICATIONS
ACCESSIBLE)
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NFPA 70) CUSTOMER WAITING | 60 SQ. FT 1 PERSON/5 SQ. FT 12 12
KITCHEN 1,272 SQ. FT | 1 PERSON/200 SQ. FT 7 7
ANCILLIARY STORAGE | 1,052 SQ. FT | 1 PERSON/300 SQ. FT 4 4
BREAK ROOM 89 SQ. FT 1 PERSON/100 SQ. FT 1 1
OFFICE 63 SQ. FT 1 PERSON/100 SQ. FT 1 1
TOTAL 4,114 SQ. FT 105 105
¥Y Restaurants
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WORK AREA PER 2018 IEBC IS 1,701 SF.
= TOTAL AREA OF BUILDING IS 5,373 SF.
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SITE ID NO.

5797

3124 10 MILE ROAD

SITE ADDRESS

JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65109

AIR CONDITIONING A/C  JANITOR'S CLOSET JWC 1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL, LAWS, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS WHEREVER APPLICABLE. NOTIFY
CEFERENCE TO ELEVATION NUMBER | ACOUSTICAL AC  LAMINATE (D) LAM DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY WORK FOUND NOT TO BE IN COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
ACCESS ACC  LAVATORY LAY 2. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK AND SHALL BE HELD TO HAVE VISITED THE SITE AND TO HAVE VERIFIED ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS O)
REFERENCE TO SHEET NUMBER ACOUSTICAL PANEL ACP  LIVELOAD n PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. c 5
ACOUSTIOAL TILE ACT  LOW POINT - 3. IN ALL CASES, DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR INFORMATION. FIGURED DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD. — 2O
ADDENDUM ADD  MAXIMUM VAX 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND JOB CONDITIONS, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY dd 2=
@\ EEEEEEH%E % [S)E'TE@TL NNLLJJI\,\/IAEE;EES ADJACENT ADJ  MATERIAL MATL DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, AND/OR OMISSIONS WHICH WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE WORK. SHOULD HE FAIL TO FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE | memm O 22
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AFF MECHANICAL MECH AND CONTINUE WITH THE WORK, HE SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THEREFROM. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF FINISHES UNLESS =5 =S
ALTERNATE ALT  MANUFACTURE (R) (D) MFR (D) OTHERWISE NOTED. wnoses
REFERENCE TO SECTION NUMBER | ALUMINUM ALUM  MINIMUM MIN 5. ALL ITEMS OF WORK IDENTIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS BY NAME, NOTE, OR MATERIAL DESIGNATION ARE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. — z 28
SEFERENGE TO SHEET NUMBER ARCHITECT (URAL) ARCH MIRROR MIR 6. ALL NEW MATERIALS AND INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS LATEST PRINTED SPECIFICATIONS, AND WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODE Q<5
ABOVE RAISED FLOOR ARF  MASONRY OPENING MO REQUIREMENTS. O :c 8
BOARD 8D METAL MTL 7. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST STANDARD TRADE PRACTICES. EACH TRADE SHALL COOPERATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO FACILITATE JOB g 58
BUILDING BLDG NORTH N SCHEDULING AND COMPLETION. U = %g
@* COLUMN GRID LINE DESIGNATION BLOCK BLK  NOT IN CONTRACT NIC 8. PROPRIETARY NAMES IDENTIFY SPECIFIC PRODUCTS OR ITEMS THAT ARE TO BE PROVIDED. NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED UNLESS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY THE TP
B0TTOM OF 80  NUMBER NG DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. —
SARTITION TYPE BEARING BRG  NOMINAL NOM 9. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING WORK AREAS AND MATERIALS FROM THEFT, VANDALISM, AND OTHER LOSSES. : 00 =
& BRICK BRK  NOT TO SCALE NTS 10. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJOINING REMAINING AREAS AS A RESULT OF HIS WORK, AND SHALL REPAIR DAMAGED SURFACES TO THER |sg =
BASEMENT BSMT  OVERALL OA PRE—EXISTING CONDITIONS OR AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE ENTIRE SCOPE OF THE WORK. < LLl
@ DOOR NUMBER SUILT UP ROOFING BUR  ON GENTER oc 11. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL FINISHED SURFACES FROM UNWANTED PAINT, DIRT, OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS. :
(SEE DOOR SCHEDULE) CABINET CAB  OVERHEAD OR OPPOSITE HAND o 12. ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING WORK SHALL BE PATCHED AND FINISHED, AS NECESSARY, TO MATCH EXISTING CONTIGUOUS SURFACES OR NEW FINISHES SHOWN.
CATCH BASIN CB  OPENING oPNG | 13- AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH WORKDAY, EACH TRADE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING UP THEIR WORK. RUBBISH REMOVAL SHALL BE DONE IN A DUST INHIBITIVE SIGNED B
b NTERIOR ELEVATIONS CABLE HOLE IN CEILING CBIC  OPPOSITE IS FASHION, AND THE JOB SITE SHALL BE FREE OF ALL DEBRIS AND BROOM CLEAN UPON COMPLETION.
CABLE HOLE IN FLOOR CBIF  POURED CONCRETE e 14. CLEAN ALL FLOORS, WALLS, DOORS, FIXTURES, LIGHTS, MISCELLANEOUS GLASS, ETC. LEAVING JOB FREE OF DUST AND DEBRIS, PRIOR TO PROJECT COMPLETION.
CEMENT CEM  PLATE ol 15. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL PATCHING, PAINT TOUCH—UP, AND CLEANING TO LEAVE ALL WORK, INCLUDING WORK PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACTS, CLEAN AND
CLOSED CIRCUIT T.V. CCTV  PLASTIC PL READY FOR OCCUPANCY.
CORRDOR ../ \aME AND NUMBER CAST IRON Cl LAMINATE LAM 16. EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED, WHICH ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE RELOCATED OR RETAINED BY THE OWNER AND/OR THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE,
[ 10 | CENTER LINE CL  PANEL PNL SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. NUMBER
CEILING CLG  PARTITION STN 17. INDICATIONS OF WORK TO BE REMOVED ARE GENERAL ONLY, AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW ALL ITEMS WHICH MAY REQUIRE REMOVAL. SUCH ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED, A-2018040323
CLOSET CLO  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PVC RELOCATED, AND/OR REINSTALLED, AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK.
(0] ROOM NUMBER CLEAR (ANCE) CLR  RISER R 18. THESE DOCUMENTS DO NOT AUTHORIZE DETERMINING THE PRESENCE, NOR THE REMOVAL, OF ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. IF DURING THE COURSE OF THE
CEILING HEIGHT CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CMU  RAISED ACCESS RA PROJECT, ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONTAMINATION IS SUSPECTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE WITHIN 24 HOURS. 03/23/2023
(SEE CEILING PLANS) COUNTER CNTR  RADIUS RAD CONTRACTOR SHALL SUSPEND WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA UNTIL SUCH A TIME THAT SAID AREA IS CERTIFIED CONTAMINATION—FREE. IN THE INTERIM, THE CONTRACTOR e
COLUMN COL  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN RCP SHALL ENDEAVOR TO RESCHEDULE WORK TO AREAS UNAFFECTED BY SUSPECTED CONTAMINATION IN ORDER TO MINIMIZE DELAY TO THE PROJECT SCHEDULE. vave: JOSHUA CARRELL
CISTING. WALL CONSTRUCTION CONCRETE CONC ROOF DRAIN RD 19. DRYWALL CONSTRUCTION: cENSE No: A—2018040323
SASENN CONSTRUCTION CONST RTU ROOF TOP UNIT RO A. PROVIDE SIZES AND TYPES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, TAPED AND SPACKLED WITH THREE (3) COATS AND SANDED SMOOTH. — 0
CONTRACT (OR) CONTR REFERENCE REF B. METAL STUDS SHALL BE MINIMUM 20 GA (33 MILS)., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FASTEN AT 24” O.C. MAXIMUM UTILIZING FASTENERS SUITABLE FOR THE SUBSTRATE. |3 3 82
CORRIDOR CORR REFRIGERATOR REFG C. PROVIDE ALL METAL CORNER BEADS, STOPS, EDGE TRIM, CASINGS, BEADS, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO FINISH ALL DRYWALL SURFACES WITH FLUSH, LEVEL EDGES. < gk
YLZLLLIZE %élSETB:ZNGREVI\\//IAcl)_\l/_EES:ONSTRUCﬂON CARPET CPT  REINFORCED REINF D. USE FIRE CODE "X” GYPSUM BOARD WHERE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN FIRE RATINGS PER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. > - Sit
CERAMIC TILE T RSorG e E.  UTILIZING MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL "WET” AREAS. ER -
& CENTER Ao o 20. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING REQUIREMENTS. : @Dk
NEW DRYWALL PARTITION DEMOLITION DEMO 21. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR AND FRAME REQUIREMENTS. s = i
DEPARTMENT DEPT ROUGH OPENING RO ” ” = 926
DEIMKING  FOUNTAIN oE | SOUTH A 22. PAINT FOR DRYWALL, CONCRETE, AND MASONRY SHALL BE TWO (2) COATS OF BENJAMIN MOORE “EXOSPEC” EGGSHELL LATEX PAINT OVER ONE (1) COAT OF A COMPATIBLE o W i3
SIAMETER DA SPLASH BLOCK sg BENJAMIN MOORE QUICK DRY PRIME—SEAL LATEX PRIMER. PAINT FOR MISCELLANEOUS METALS AND TRIM SHALL BE TWO (2) COATS OF BENJAMIN MOORE ODORLESS INTERIOR [& B £28
NEW MASONRY PARTITION DIAGONAL DIAG SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR SCW SEMI-GLOSS "ECOSPEC” PAINT OVER ONE (1) COAT OF A COMPATIBLE BENJAMIN MOORE RUST—INHIBITIVE PRIMER. ° ®© 2
DIMENSION DIM STORM DRAIN SD 23. CERAMIC FLOOR AND WALL TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA HANDBOOK. g
=, F= EXISTING DOOR AND/OR DIVISION DIV SECTION SECT 24. A2 OCCUPANCY: ALL INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CLASS "B” (ASTM—E—84) (26 TO 75 FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DENSITY OF 450 MAX, a @
N/ FRAME TO BE REMOVED DEAD LOAD DL SQUARE FOOT SF PER IBC TABLE 803.11); ALL FINISH FLOORING SHALL BE CLASS Il WITH A MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF 0.22 WATTS PER CM2 (IBC SECTION 804.) £ 0 a2
DOWN DN SIMILAR SIM 25. PROVIDE DRY CHEMICAL "A—B—C” OR TYPE APPROPRIATE FOR THE HAZARD TYPE ENCOUNTERED, 10 Ib. CAPACITY FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (F.E.), WHERE INDICATED ON THE FLOOR |¢ S  55E
__. ___  EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME DAMP PROOFING DP  STRUCTURAL INSULATED PANEL SIP PLANS AND/OR AS DIRECTED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. MIMIMUM RATED SINGLE EXTINGUISHER TYPE 2—A FIRE EXTINGUISHER FOR CLASS A FIRE HAZARDS. : o i
\/ TO REMAIN DOOR DR SPECIFICATION(S) SPEC(S) | 26. ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE IN FULL CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE EDITIONS OF THE PLUMBING CODE, MECHANICAL CODE AND ¥ g £2¢
B%’VAT‘LSPOUT BEL ggBTRKELER ggR BUILDING CODE (RESPECTIVELY), AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS. :
NEW DOOR AND FRAME [N DRAWING WG SECONDARY ROOF DRAIN 2RO 27. PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PLUMBING CODE AND
= o sUn BORRD. WALl ORAWER OWE  STANDARD ks NATIONAL PLUMBING CODES. GC TO COORDINATE SLAB AND WALL DEMOLITION, AND PATCHBACK NECESSARY FOR PLUMBING WORK.
Y oy c STEEL L 28. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED BY AN ELECTRICIAN LICENSED WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE AND
- o Sn STORAGE STOR NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES. AN ELECTRICAL INSPECTION CERTIFICATE SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM AN INSPECTION AGENCY RECOGNIZED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
= NEW DOOR AND FRAME IN SYHAUST FAN S SUSPENDED SUSp FOR ALL ELECTRICAL WORK, AND SUPPLIED TO THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE.
, MASONRY WALL TREAD 2 29. ALL WOOD FRAMING, BLOCKING, ETC, SHALL BE FIRE TREATED.
—/ ELECTRIC (AL) S EeHONE TEL 30. ALL WOOD FRAMING, BLOCKING, ETC, IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED AND SET IN MASTIC.
EkAEEVRAg'E%“(‘:Y EkAEEVRG THICK(NESS) o 31. PROVIDE ANY AND ALL FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD BLOCKING/BACKING OR 14 GA. GALV. FLAT STOCK BACKING AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE PROPER AND ADEQUATE SUPPORT
——rmm—  EXISTING WALL TO BE ENCLOSE (ENCLOSURE) NGl TOP OF STEEL 105 (IN. COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING CODE MINIMUM LOADING REQUIREMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE) OF VARIOUS ITEMS INCLUDING, BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO, HANDRAILS, 5
PATCHED CYPANDED POLYSTYRENE coe” TOP OF TYPICAL P CABINETRY, SHELVING, HANDICAP GRAB BARS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, CABLE TRAYS, CONDUITS, ETC. -
CQUAL o UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED UON 32. ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 ADA, ICC ANSI A117.1-2009, AND BUILDING CODE HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY :
s SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE S H Ay . VINYL COMPOSITE TILE VeT GUIDELINES AND REFERENCE STANDARDS.
SMFE EXTINGUISHER S EerRIe WATER COOLER “we  VIDEO DISPLAY TERMINAL s 33. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUB—CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL REQUIREMENTS AND ITEMS OF WORK THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE mE
(10 LBS, TYPE SUITABLE FOR EXCAVATE £xC  VERIFY IN FIELD VIF FOR AND/OR ACCOMMODATE WORK OF OTHER TRADES INCLUDING WORK OF DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SELECTED SECURITY VENDORS, COMMUNICATION VENDORS, AND OTHER :
FIRE TYPE) EXEALST S VINYL WALL COVERING VWG VENDORS AS MAY BE ENGAGED. NO EXTRA WILL BE ENTERTAINED DUE TO THE LACK OF SUCH COORDINATION. I3
EXISTING EXIST  WEST W 34. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE ALL CUTS, M.S.D.S. SHEETS, AND SAMPLES OF FINISHES, EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO I
WINDOW TYPE EYPANSION JOINT cl o WITH W/ ORDERING, FABRICATION, OR COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. ALL SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SETS OF FIVE (5) AND TIMED SUCH THAT MATERIAL DELIVERIES & 5
EXTERIOR EXT  WALL BASE W8 INSTALLATION ACCOMMODATE THE SCHEDULE & COMPLETION DATE ESTABLISHED BY THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE.
FINISH TAG FLOOR DRAIN D WATER CLOSET We 35. FOR PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING THAT REMAIN OCCUPIED DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY PARTITIONS, DUST PROTECTION AND |
FOUNDATION FON  WOOD WD SEPARATION REQUIRED TO PROVIDE OCCUPANTS WITH SAFE EGRESS, AND ACCESS TO REQUIRED FACILITIES (.E. RESTROOMS, ELEC. CLOSETS, ETC.) CONTRACTOR SHALL =
T/SLAB £ FVATION TAG FIRE EXTINGUISHER FE WIRE MESH WM MINIMIZE DISRUPTION TO OCCUPANTS AS A RESULT OF NOISE, TRAFFIC, PARKING, SITE AND BUILDING ACCESS, ETC. : |
CLEV. O—0” FINISH (ED) FIN WITHOUT W/0 36. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE TO DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES FOR ANY PLANNED DISRUPTIONS OF BUILDING PLUMBING, 7 |
N TURE =T WATERPROOFING WE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR OTHER CRITICAL SYSTEMS SERVICING THE TENANT SPACE. e
A FLOOR (ING) /> WELDED WIRE MESH WWM 37. ALL INTENSIVE NOISE PRODUCING ACTIVITIES SUCH AS CORE DRILLING, CONCRETE SLAB CUTTING OR CHOPPING MAY BE PERFORMED OFF HOURS. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS 8|
WELDED WIRE FABRIC WWF WITH DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES AND INCORPORATE INTO BASE BID. ;
REVISION TAG o el F CLOSING e 38. 1T IS NOT THE INTENT TO SHOW EACH AND EVERY PART OR COMPONENT OF ANY GIVEN ASSEMBLY, BUT RATHER TO SHOW SYSTEMS IN PLACE DEPICTING THE DESIRED END .
PRODUCT. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY AND ALL PERIPHERAL ITEMS THAT MAY REASONABLY BE UNDERSTOOD AS BEING NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE AND PROPER 2
FEET il EXECUTION OF THE WORK. THE COST FOR THESE ITEMS SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE CONTRACTORS BASE BID. NO EXTRA WILL BE ENTERTAINED DUE TO LACK OF So
EigE'N%AUGE ETAG INCLUSION IN' THE WORK.
CALVANIZED ALY 39. THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THEIR CONSULTANTS DO NOT IMPLY, NOR DO THEY ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR, THE METHOD OF DEMOLITION AND .
GENERAL CONTRACT (OR) oo CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING AND NEW WORK, As MAY BE | | |¢ [
CROUND EALLT INTERRUPT GLASS. G REQUIRED FOR PROTECTING THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE, AND FOR ENSURING THE SAFETY OF ITS OCCUPANTS. o lez |
CLAZING - 40. REFER TO DECOR COMPANY DRAWINGS FOR FINISH PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS. (SEE NOTE 24 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS). G.C. TO COORDINATE ORDERING OF PRoDUCTS o lt ~ 18 ° |-
GYPSUM BOARD WALL GWB WITH DECOR VENDOR. 5
COLLOW CORE A 41. REFER TO DECOR COMPANY DRAWINGS FOR SEATING LAYOUT, ADDITIONAL FRONT COUNTER INFORMATION, CEILING HEIGHTS, AND FINISHES. °1 -
EADER DR 42. AT PRE—CON MEETING, GC TO VERIFY POWER AND DATA REQUIREMENTS FOR CREW ROOM. B
ARDWARE OW 43. DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE FLAME RETARDANT AND MEET THE CRITERIA OF NFPA 701. <1 B
HEIGHT gt 44. DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL NOT CONCEAL EXITS. EXIT LIGHTS, ALARM STATIONS, HOSE CABINETS AND EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS. ~o]
COLLOW METAL ity 45. WHEN BUILDING TYPE IS A NON—COMBUSTIBLE CATEGORY, ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED. =o| &
HIGH POINT i 46. A. FRP OVER CEMENT BD BEHIND 3—COMP SINK TO HEIGHT OF BACK SPLASH. =
HEATING TG B. TILE WAINSCOTT TO 6’ A.F.F. OVER CEMENT BD. OVER EXT GRADE PLYWOOD (NOTE 4) AT MOP SINKS. SN %
HEATING VENTILATION & 47. PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD BACKER OR EQUIVALENT AT ALL TILE LOCATIONS. ZE=N
AR CONDITIONING HVAC 48. PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER BEHIND PLYWOOD AT WALLS AND BEHIND GYP. BD. AT CEILING. 2=
INSULATED CONCRETE FORM CF 49. SEE CEILING PLAN FOR HEIGHTS & LAYOUTS. w| 25
SOLATED GROUND G 50. VWC ON EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE PERFORATED. e =
INCH N 51. CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES NOTE: =5 2=
INSULATION (D) (ION) INSUL EBI CONSULTING HAS NOT BEEN ENGAGED TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES. JOSHUA CARRELL (ARCHITECT OF RECORD) IS NOT . 5| BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERPRETING THE INTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING MAKING MODIFICATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION ;oL zZo
PHASE; AND THAT THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD IS NO LONGER LIABLE FOR THE WORK WHERE CHANGES TO THE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE. = LR
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1\ DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
D1.0 SCALE: 1/4” = 1’=0"
DEMOLITION NOTES KEY NOTES

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR (G.C.) AND HIS SUB—CONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE
AND FEDERAL REGULATORY AGENCIES AND THEIR CODES AND REGULATIONS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WORK.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTE 18, DWG G1.0 FOR REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO DISCOVERY OF HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR CLARIFICATION AND AMENDMENT AS REQUIRED.
COORDINATE LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL REQUIRED OPENINGS IN EXISTING FLOOR WITH ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR
PLAN AND WITH PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

4. COORDINATE PHASING OF ALL DEMOLITION WORK WITH MCDONALD’S REPRESENTATIVE AND WITH STORE
REPRESENTATIVE. CONTRACTORS STORAGE AND STAGING AREAS ON SITE SHALL BE AS APPROVED BY THE
MCDONALD’S AND FRANCHISE REPRESENTATIVES.

5. REMOVE ALL ITEMS AS INDICATED ON PLANS. SEE SYMBOLS/LEGEND ON DRAWING G1.0. SEE ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION WORK.

6. DEMOLITION DRAWINGS SHOW THE GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION AND SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THE
CONTENTS OF THE DEMOLITION DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL,
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO ASCERTAIN ALL WORK
REQUIRED TO FACILITATE THE NEW CONSTRUCTION AS DESCRIBED HEREIN.

7. WALLS OF THIS BUILDING MAY SUPPORT PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING FLOOR OR ROOF FRAMING. G.C. SHALL
COORDINATE REMOVALS OF SELECTED PORTIONS OF SUCH WALLS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING NEW MASONRY
OPENINGS WITH RELATED TRADES.

8. PRIOR TO REMOVAL OR CUTTING OF OPENINGS THROUGH STRUCTURAL WALLS AND SLABS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING FOR STRUCTURAL LOADS. SUPPORTS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL NEW
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM IS IN PLACE. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN SO AS NOT TO DAMAGE OR ALTER ANY EXISTING
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DAMAGE OCCURS
OR IS DISCLOSED DURING DEMOLITION.

9. DO NOT REMOVE [TEMS SUPPORTING OTHER MEMBERS WITHOUT PROVIDING TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT BRACING

AS REQUIRED.

ADEQUATELY PROTECT AND SECURE ALL PENETRATIONS AND OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE,

DUE TO REMOVAL AND/OR CONSTRUCTION FROM ALL MANNER OF FOUL WEATHER AND UNIMPEDED PERSONAL

ENTRY.

11. ALL ABANDONED UTILITY LINES ARE TO BE REMOVED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL

BACK TO ITS SOURCE. (INCLUDING ALL HANGARS, STRAPS, WIRES, ETC.) OF ANY ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, GAS

LINES, AND MECHANICAL DUCTWORK THAT ARE DISCOVERED AND NOT SCHEDULED FOR REUSE. GC IS

RESPONSIBLE FOR REROUTING AND CONTINUATION OF ANY SYSTEM THAT MUST BE RETAINED FOR ADJACENT

BUILDING AREAS THAT ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT. SEE PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DEMO DRAWINGS

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WHEN ITEMS ARE SHOWN AS DEMOLISHED ALL ASSOCIATED ABANDONED CONDUIT,

WIRE HANGERS, STRAPS, AND SUPPORTS MUST ALSO BE REMOVED. GC IS TO REMOVE ANY EXISTING ABANDONED

HANGARS, CONDUIT, DUCTWORK, ETC. FOUND ABOVE THE CEILING.

FLUORESCENT LAMPS SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL

CODES AND GUIDELINES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CEILING ASSEMBLY REMOVAL. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN

IN THE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL OF ALL LAMPS. IF LAMPS ARE BROKEN, PROPERLY CLEAN UP HAZARDOUS

MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL CODES AND GUIDELINES.

10.

12.

13

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

PROVIDE WRITTEN NEW SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS FOR REMOVAL WORK TO DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO START OF WORK. INCLUDE COORDINATION FOR SHUT-OFF, CAPPING AND
CONTINUATION OF UTILITY SERVICES AS REQUIRED, TOGETHER WITH DETAILS FOR DUST AND NOISE CONTROL
PROTECTION, TO ENSURE UNINTERRUPTED CONTINUITY OF ON—GOING OCCUPANT ACTIVITIES.

PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING (FIRST FLOOR) IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AREAS OF REMOVAL WILL REMAIN
OCCUPIED. CONDUCT REMOVAL WORK IN A MANNER THAT WILL MINIMIZE NEED FOR DISRUPTION TO THE
OCCUPANTS NORMAL OPERATIONS. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS WRITTEN ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES OF REMOVAL ACTIVITIES THAT WILL AFFECT OPERATIONS AND ONE WEEK
WRITTEN ADVANCE NOTICE TO DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES FOR ANY REQUIRED SHUTDOWNS OF BASE
BUILDING PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR OTHER CRITICAL SYSTEMS. OWNER AND DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVE DO NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL CONDITION OF COMPONENTS OR STRUCTURE
TO BE REMOVED.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SERVICES DURING INTERRUPTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES, AS ACCEPTABLE TO
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

GC IS TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY DUST—PROOF PARTITIONS AND BARRIERS TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND
OTHER OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE BUILDING FROM ANY POTENTIAL CONSTRUCTION HAZARDS OR
CONTAMINATION. BARRIERS ARE TO BE METAL FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH A PAINTED PLYWOOD FACE AND
PLASTIC SHEETING. SEE DETAIL 6, DRAWING A4.3 FOR TEMPORARY PARTITION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ARRANGEMENTS FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AND COORDINATE THESE
ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE FRANCHISE REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
REMOVING FROM THE SITE, ALL RUBBLE AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY DEMOLITION, AND DISPOSING OF IT IN A
PROPER MANNER OFF PROPERTY.

GC SHALL PROTECT ALL ITEMS SHOWN TO REMAIN AND REPLACE AND/OR REPAIR ANY DAMAGED ITEMS OR
CONSTRUCTION.

THE GC SHALL COORDINATE THE DISPOSITION OF ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED
WITH THE FRANCHISE REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE DISCARDING. ALL ITEMS LISTED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF.

WHERE WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORING, ACCESSORIES OR OTHER TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE REMOVED,
PATCH AND REPAIR ADJACENT AREAS AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW CONSTRUCTION OR FINISHES OR TO
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES. GC TO MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING AND REQUIRED FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION
THROUGHOUT TENANT'S SPACE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DISCOVERY OF ANY
STRUCTURAL OR OTHER SIGNIFICANT BUILDING ELEMENTS PREVIOUSLY CONCEALED WITHIN EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION THAT IS BEING REMOVED.

1 | EXISTING SEATING TO BE REMOVED, TYPICAL.

2 | EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN, U.O.N.

3 | EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN, U.O.N.

4 | EXISTING NON—BEARING WALL TO BE REMOVED.

5 | EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING LOW WALL AT McCAFE TO BE REMOVED.
PREP WALL TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH.

EXISTING McCAFE DECORATIVE GLAZING TO BE REMOVED.
COORDINATE WITH INTERIOR DECOR DRAWINGS. (NOT USED)

EXISTING FINISH FLOORING AND WALL BASE TO BE REMOVED TO

EXISTING SUBFLOOR AND WALL SUBSTRATE. PREP SUBFLOOR

AND WALL AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOORING AND WALL
FINISHES PER INTERIOR DECOR DRAWINGS.

10

11

12

14

THROUGHOUT TOILET ROOMS.
INFORMATION.

13 | REMOVE EXISTING SERVICE COUNTER.

EXISTING WALL TILE TO BE REMOVED TO EXISTING SUBSTRATE.
PREP EXISTING WALL SURFACE AS REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW
WALL FINISHES PER INTERIOR DECOR DRAWINGS.

COUNTERTOP TO BE REMOVED FROM EXISTING BEVERAGE
BAR. EXISTING BEVERAGE BAR TO BE PREPPED TO RECEIVE
NEW FACE LAMINATE.

DEMO ALL FINISHES AT VESTIBULE AND PREP FOR NEW FINISHES.
REFER TO DECOR DRAWINGS FOR NEW FINISHES.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES
REFER TO A1.2 FOR ADDITIONAL

EXISTING FLOOR AND BASE TO REMAIN. IF DAMAGED, GC TO
REPAIR OR REPLACE.

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CREW ROOM TO REMAIN. GRAPHIC ONLY PER REQUEST.

EXISTING TRASH RECEPTACLE TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED — SEE INTERIOR DECOR DRAWINGS.

EXISTING KITCHEN EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED. EXISTING FRAME TO REMAIN.

EXISTING RECESSED MOUNTED BABY CHANGING TABLE TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING SURFACE MOUNTED BABY CHANGING TABLE TO BE
REMOVED. (NOT USED)

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN. (NOT USED)

EXISTING ANSUL PULL TO BE RELOCATED. (NOT USED)

REMOVE EXISTING BEVERAGE BAR. MAKE SAFE ALL
EXISTING PLUMBING. (NOT USED)

EXISTING KIOSK TO BE RELOCATED.

EXISTING WINDOW AND GLAZING TO BE REMOVED FOR
PROPOSED 3rd DRIVE—-THRU SYSTEM. (NOT USED)
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CEILING DEMOLITION NOTES

CEILING LEGEND

(SEE ALSO SYMBOLS / LEGEND ON DRAWING G1.0)

KEYNOTES

VARIOUS CEILING APPURTENANCES INCLUDING LIGHTING, HVAC SUPPLIES AND RETURNS,
FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS, CEILING MOUNTED ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES, TEMPERATURE

SENSORS, CAMERAS, SPEAKERS, ETC. MAY EXIST AND ARE TO BE RELOCATED TO NEW | [

CEILING

EXACT NUMBER OF CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

ASSEMBLIES (VERIFY EXISTENCE IN FIELD).

EXISTING HVAC DUCTWORK TO REMAIN.

HVAC SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR ARRANGEMENT AND EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM TO REMAIN
AND BE ADAPTED TO NEW OR MODIFIED CEILING ASSEMBLIES. FINAL LOCATIONS OF
THESE ITEMS TO BE MINIMALLY ADJUSTED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CEILING LAYOUTS.

IN THE EVENT THAT TOILET ROOM RETURN AIR GRILLES (AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS) ARE
FOUND TO BE CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FANS, FANS SHALL REMAIN AND BE
THOROUGHLY CLEANED. THE CEILING TRIM SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW.

TEMPERATURE SENSORS, SPEAKERS, CAMERA, EMERGENCY LIGHT, ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN,
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, AND FIRE ALARM COMPONENT ARRANGEMENTS TO REMAIN AND
BE ADAPTED TO NEW OR MODIFIED CEILING ASSEMBLIES. FINAL LOCATIONS OF THESE
ITEMS TO BE MINIMALLY ADJUSTED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CEILING LAYOUTS OR AS
OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ANY SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE FLOOR PLAN

LAYOUT.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

~N___ |-
< >
v o

><]
<Yy -7

&

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING
ASSEMBLY TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING DIFFUSER TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILLE TO BE
REMOVED.

FLUORESCENT LAY—IN LIGHT FIXTURE TO
BE REMOVED.

EXISTING HI-HAT LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING PENDANT LIGHT TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING SPEAKERS TO BE
REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILING.

EXISTING CAMERAS TO BE
REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILING.

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHT TO BE
REMOVED.

EXISTING COMBINATION EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY
LIGHT TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO BE REMOVED.

a
N
E

v
@
®
®

EXISTING HI-HAT LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN

AND BE RETROFITTED.

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHT TO REMAIN.

EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO REMAIN.

EXISTING SPINKLER TO REMAIN.

EXISTING MECHANICAL SENSOR TO
REMAIN.

11

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING ASSEMBLY TO BE REMOVED.

REMOVE EXISTING SOFFIT/CEILING AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

EXISTING LIGHTING TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING SUPPLY DIFFUSER/RETURN AIR GRILLE TO BE REMOVED,
CLEANED AND PREPARED TO BE REINSTALLED. COORDINATE WITH
NEW CEILING GRID LAYOUT.

REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING SPEAKER. COORDINATE
RE—INSTALLATION WITH NEW CEILING GRID LAYOUT.

REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING CAMERA. COORDINATE RE—INSTALLATION
WITH NEW CEILING GRID LAYOUT.

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHT TO BE REMOVED. (NOT USED)

EXISTING COMBINATION EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY LIGHT TO BE
REMOVED. (NOT USED)

EXISTING ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS TO BE REMOVED AND REINSTALLED.

DIGITAL MENU BOARDS TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN AND BE PREPARED FOR NEW LED
RETRO FIT KIT.

COORDINATE NEW FINISH FOR EXISTING CEILING WITH INTERIOR DECOR
DRAWINGS.

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHT TO REMAIN. (NOT USED)

14

15

16

17

18

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN. (NOT USED)

EXISTING VALANCE TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING SPRINKLER TO REMAIN.

EXISTING MECHANICAL SENSOR TO REMAIN.
(NOT USED)

EXISTING SPRINKLER TO BE ADJUSTED TO MATCH
NEW CEILING HEIGHT.
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NORTH
1\ FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES
A1.0 / SCALE: 1/4” = 1'=0”
1| NEW SEATING LAYOUT — SEE INTERIOR 'DECOR’ DRAWINGS. =] CREW ROOM NEW FINISHES TO BE COORDINATED WITH
DOOR NOTES INTERIOR 'DECOR’ DRAWINGS.
DOOR SCHEDULE DOOR TYPES 2 | EXISTING WALLS, TYP. U.O.N. =] NEW INTERIOR WINDOW SILL. SEE INTERIOR 'DECOR’
DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT.
DOOR FRAME
MARK ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE KEYLESS IN THE DIRECTION OF 3| NEW WALLS, TYP. U.O.N. NEW TRASH RECEPTACLE W/TRAY RETURN — SEE INTERIOR
MATERIAL SIZE TYPE | MATL. SIZE EGRESS. 18| ,
DECOR’ DRAWINGS.
© _ — — — — THE OPENING FORCE OF ALL EXT. PUSH/PULL DOORS v EXISTING DOORS. TYP
@ _ _ . . . SOLID CORE WOOD SOLID CORE WOOD SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 1/2 LBS. ’ ) " GC TO PROVIDE ALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
— " DOOR WITH DOOR WITH THE OPENING FORCE OF ALL INTERIOR PUSH/PULL DOORS ACCESSORIES, SEE SHEET A1.2 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
) S.C.WOOD W/ LAM. 3'-0"x6'-8"(V.I.LF.)x1 3/4 B | HM. 2” JAMB & HEAD LAMINATE FINISH LAMINATE FINISH SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. 5| NEW DOORS, TYP. U.O.N.
(6) S.C.WOOD W/ LAM. 3'—0"x4'—8"x1 3/4” c | HM. 2" JAMB & HEAD p . , E?)?E/'DDEO’EA#"E Bg%%wg%iEE%FEEALL EXTERIOR DOORS AS o] RELOCATED KITCHEN EQUIPMENT. SEE ’KES’ DRAWINGS FOR
o . . 7 o : FURTHER INFO.
S.C.WOOD W/ LAM. 2'-6"x4'-8"x1 3/4 C_ | HM. 2" JAMB & HEAD N ,,/ ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, 6 | NEW MCCAFE DECORATIVE SLAT WALL ASSEMBLY. (NOT USED)
©) S.C.WOOD W/ LAM. 3'—0"x6'—=8"(V.I.F.)x1 3/4” B | HM. 2" JAMB & HEAD TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. NEW KITCHEN EQUIPMENT. SEE ’'KES’ DRAWINGS FOR

DOOR #5 — RESTROOM ENTRY

TN AW

- o

EA HINGE BB1279 4 % X 4 % US26D HAGER

EA CLOSER LCN LDPA4031 SNB ALUM PULL SIDE MOUNTED

EA PUSH PLATE HAGER 30S, 4 X 16, US32D, 40°AFF MOUNTED TO CENTER OF PLATE.
EA PULL PLATE WITH HANDLE, HAGER 33E, 4 x16, US32D, 40”"AFF MOUNTED TO CENTER OF PLATE.

EA KICKPLATE 190S 8 X 34 US32D HAGER
EA FINGER GRD MKIA PUSH SIDE BRN F.SAFE

EA

FINGER GRD MKIB PULL SIDE BRN F.SAFE

EA STEPNPULL PULL SIDE (OPTIONAL)

EA

DOOR SILENCERS. HAGER

NDERCUT DOOR 3/4”

3
1
1
1
2
1 EA DOOR STOP 236W US32D HAGER
1
1
1
3
u

DOOR #6 & 6A — ADA & STANDARD STALL

nall ol

oo

DOOR #7 — JANITOR CLOSET

2 EA HINGE 1250 4 % X 4 % US26D HAGER
1 EA HINGE BB 1279 4 % X 4 % US 26D HAGER

1 EA DEADBOLT B571 X 10-087 214EE X 12 X 291 X 626

2 EA BACK TO BACK LADDER PULL HANDLE, 16"L, 1°DIA

#S—-16—1000 BTB—UMCO 32D MOUNTED 6"

DOOR TO CENTER OF SCREWS — 28%" MOUNTED 28%”

FROM TOP OF DOOR TO C/L OF

1 EA ROBE HOOK 917 BRADLEY
1 EA DOOR STOP 236W US32D HAGER (ADA STALL ONLY)

1.
2.
3.

PULL

3 EA HINGE BB 1279 4 % X 4 % US 26D HAGER
1 EA LOCK ND8OPD RHO 626 SCHLAGE
3 EA DOOR SILENCERS, HAGER

FROM EDGE OF

6,—8”

(RESTROOM ENTRY/

4’—8”

1,-0)

40" TYP.

c

(STALL ENTRY)

JANITOR'S CLOSET)

HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE
PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH
ONE HAND. PROVIDE DOOR HARDWARE THAT CAN BE
OPERATED WITH A CLOSED FIST OR A LOOSE GRIP.

DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED
SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE
TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12
DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
SPRING HINGES. DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE
ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70

DEGREES, THE DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED

POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

10

11

HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

12

13

REFER TO HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS, DRAWING
G2.0 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ACCESSIBLE TABLE TOP 34” MAX. AF.F. AND 27" MIN. KNEE

CLEAR A.F.F. BENEATH TABLE TOP, CONTINUOUS FOR A
DEPTH OF 19” MIN. BACK FROM LEADING EDGE OF TABLE
TOP. PROVIDE MIN. 30" CLEAR WIDTH BELOW TABLE TOP
FOR A FORWARD APPROACH TO ACCESSIBLE SEATING
POSITIONS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ORDERING AND
INSTALLING ALL ADA SIGNAGE BASED ON MCDONALD'S ADA
SIGNAGE GUIDE. THIS INCLUDES SIGNAGE FOR ALL DOORS
IN CUSTOMER AREAS, RESTROOMS, DINING AREA INCLUDING
TABLES, SEATING, AND REACH RANGES. CONTACT TOM
GIORDANO WITH FORREST PERMA SIGNS — 800-214-8765.
TOM@FORRESTPERMASIGNS.COM

ALL DISPENSERS MUST BE WITHIN COMPLIANT REACH RANGE
INCLUDING AT SELF—-SERVICE BEVERAGE BAR. GC
RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF ANY
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED FIXTURES OR DISPENSERS.
OWNER/OPERATOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MOVABLE
FIXTURES OR DISPENSER. SEE SHEET G2.0.

15

NEW DECORATIVE WALL — SEE INTERIOR 'DECOR’ DRAWINGS.

21

NEW SERVICE COUNTER.

22

NEW ORDER READY BOARD CENTERED ON PICK UP COUNTER.

23

NEW DIGITAL MERCHANDISER.

24

NEW DIGITAL MENU BOARDS.

25

NEW KIOSK. COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH INTERIOR 'DECOR’

DRAWINGS AND NEW FLOORING INSTALLATION. (NOT USED)

26

NEW COUNTERTOP ON EXISTING BEVERAGE BAR. NEW FACE

LAMINATE ON EXISTING BEVERAGE BAR. SEE DECOR FOR
EXTENT AND SPECIFICATIONS. EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE

27

REINSTALLED.

NEW INTERIOR FINISH SPEC’S PROVIDED BY THE DECOR

28

VENDOR. REFER TO INTERIOR 'DECOR’ DRAWINGS.

29

NEW VESTIBULE FINISHES. REFER TO INTERIOR 'DECOR’
DRAWINGS.

FURTHER INFO.

PROPOSED 3rd WINDOW DRIVE—THRU SYSTEM.
(NOT USED)

RELOCATED ANSUL PULL. (NOT USED)

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN. (NOT USED)

NEW McDELIVERY POD.

EXISTING HANDSINK.
RELOCATED HANDSINK. (NOT USED)

NEW HANDSINK (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR
FURTHER INFO). (NOT USED)

FUTURE EQUIPMENT. (NOT USED)

CONSULTANT:
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DATE
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DESCRIPTION

FOR PERMIT

NO.
0

WALL TYPE SCHEDULE

O
&

1/2” GYP. BD. (OR 1/2” CEMENT BOARD WHERE CERAMIC TILE FINISH IS PROVIDED) OVER 3-5/8", 20 GA METAL STUDS (OR
WIDTH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL WHERE REQUIRED), AT 16" O.C. WITH 20 GA STUD TRACKS, TOP AND BOTTOM, FROM FLOOR TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE. WHERE WALL IS PARALLEL TO ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS, PROVIDE UNISTRUT FRAMING TO RECEIVE TOP TRACK,

SIMILAR TO DETAIL 2 ON DRAWING A4.3. WHERE WALL IS PERPENDICULAR TO ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS, ATTACH TOP TRACK TO
BOTTOM CHORD OF FRAMING IN A SIMILAR FASHION AS UNISTRUT MOUNTING SHOWN ON DETAIL 2/A4.3, FASTEN BOTTOM STUD

TRACK TO FLOOR AT 16” O.C.

SEE DETAILS 1 AND 2, DRAWING A4.3

<3> NOT USED
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CEILING NOTES

SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES

CEILING LEGEND

KEY NOTES

1. VARIOUS CEILING APPURTENANCES INCLUDING LIGHTING, HVAC SUPPLIES AND RETURNS, FIRE SPRINKLER
HEADS, CEILING MOUNTED ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES, TEMPERATURE SENSORS, CAMERAS, SPEAKERS, ETC.
MAY EXIST AND ARE TO BE RELOCATED TO NEW CEILING ASSEMBLIES (VERIFY EXISTENCE IN FIELD).
EXACT NUMBER OF CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

EXISTING HVAC DUCTWORK TO REMAIN.

HVAC SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR ARRANGEMENT AND EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM TO REMAIN AND BE ADAPTED

TO NEW OR MODIFIED CEILING ASSEMBLIES. FINAL LOCATIONS OF THESE ITEMS TO BE MINIMALLY

ADJUSTED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CEILING LAYOUTS.

5. IN THE EVENT THAT TOILET ROOM RETURN AIR GRILLES (AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS) ARE FOUND TO BE
CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FANS, FANS SHALL REMAIN AND BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED. THE CEILING TRIM
SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW.

6. TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPEAKERS, CAMERA, EMERGENCY LIGHT, ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN, FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM, AND FIRE ALARM COMPONENT ARRANGEMENTS TO REMAIN AND BE ADAPTED TO NEW OR
MODIFIED CEILING ASSEMBLIES. FINAL LOCATIONS OF THESE ITEMS TO BE MINIMALLY ADJUSTED TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW CEILING LAYOUTS OR AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ANY SIGNIFICANT
CHANGES TO THE FLOOR PLAN LAYOUT.

7. FOR CEILING FINISHES, HEIGHTS AND DETAILS SEE INTERIOR DECOR DRAWINGS.

8. FOR LIGHTING SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE ELECTRICAL AND DECOR DRAWINGS.

9. FIXTURE QUANTITIES AND LOCATIONS MAY VARY DEPENDING UPON FINAL FURNITURE LAYOUT. SEE INTERIOR
DECOR DRAWING FOR FURNITURE LAYOUT.

10. MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT IS 7°—6". SEE DECOR INTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR CEILING HEIGHTS.

Rl

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING ASSEMBLY NOTE

1/2” WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON 7/8" 20 GA FURRING CHANNELS AT 24" O.C. SET AT RIGHT ANGLES
AND ATTACHED TO 1-1/2 METAL CARRYING CHANNELS WITH FURRING CHANNEL CLIPS ON ALTERNATE SIDES
OF CARRYING CHANNEL. CARRYING CHANNELS TO BE 1-1/2", 18 GA, AT 48" 0.C. SUSPENDED FROM
STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH 8 GA. HANGER WIRE AT 4—-0" 0.C. MAX.

SEC. 803.9 & SEC. 2506.2,2015 IBC
ASTM C—-635 & SEC. 13.5.6, ASCE-7-05

1. SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED

TO RESIST A LATERAL FORCE OF 20% OF THE
WEIGHT OF THE CEILING ASSEMBLY AND ANY LOADS
TRIBUTARY TO THE SYSTEM FOR PURPOSES OF
DETERMINING THE LATERAL FORCE. A MIN.

WEIGHT OF 5 POUNDS PER SQ. FT. SHALL BE
USED.

2. WHEN THE CEILING LOADS DO NOT EXCEED 5
POUNDS PER SQ. FT. AND WHERE PARTITIONS
ARE NOT CONNECTED TO THE CEILING SYSTEM, THE
FOLLOWING BRACING SYSTEM MAY BE EMPLOYED:

5. LATERAL SUPPORT MAY BE PROVIDED BY FOUR
WIRES OF MAXIMUM NO. 12 GA. SPLAYED IN FOUR
DIRECTIONS 90 DEGREES APART, AND CONNECTED
TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITHIN 2” OF THE CROSS
RUNNER AND TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE AT AN

ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FROM THE
PLANE OF THE CEILING. THESE LATERAL SUPPORT
POINTS SHALL BE PLACED 12'—0" ON CENTER IN
EA. DIRECTION, WITH THE FIRST POINT WITHIN
6'—0" FROM EA. WALL.

4. ALLOWANCE SHALL BE MADE FOR LATERAL
MOVEMENT OF THE SYSTEM. MAIN RUNNERS AND
CROSS RUNNERS MAY BE ATTACHED AT TWO
ADJACENT WALLS WITH CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE
WALL AND THE RUNNERS MAINTAINED AT THE
OTHER WALLS.

5. VERTICAL SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS
REQUIRED IN CBC STANDARD WITH THE ADDED
REQUIREMENT THAT DISCONTINUOUS END OF
CROSS RUNNERS AND MAIN RUNNERS SHALL BE
VERTICALLY SUPPORTED WITHIN 8" OF SUCH
DISCONTINUITIES AS MAY OCCUR WHEN THE
CEILING IS DISRUPTED BY A WALL.

6. LIGHTING FIXTURES AND AIR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED DIRECTLY BY WIRES TO THE
STRUCTURE ABOVE.

@

®

O ® © @

NEW 2° X 4’ SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL CEILING

NEW SUPPLY DIFFUSER

NEW RETURN AIR GRILL

EXISTING GYP. CEILING /
SOFFIT

NEW GYP. CEILING / SOFFIT

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHT
TO REMAIN

RELOCATED ILLUMINATED
EXIT SIGN

NEW ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

RELOCATED EXISTING SPEAKER

RELOCATED EXISTING CAMERA

EXISTING SPINKLER TO REMAIN

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT

RECESSED EMERGENCY
DOWNLIGHT. SEE ELEC DRAWINGS.

MECHANICAL SENSOR TO
REMAIN.

10

12

13

14

NEW ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE (TYPICAL).

PROVIDE NEW GWB CEILING ASSEMBLY. SEE GYPSUM
BOARD CELING NOTE, THIS SHEET. (NOT USED)

NEW GWB SOFFIT. SEE SOFFIT DETAIL 4/A4.3.
TO INTERIOR 'DECOR’ DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION.

REFER

NEW LIGHTING. SEE INTERIOR DECOR AND ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS.

NEW LED RETRO FIT KIT IN EXISTING LIGHTING LOCATION.

RELOCATED SUPPLY DIFFUSER/RETURN AIR GRILLE.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND INSTALLATION WITH NEW

CEILING GRID LAYOUT.

EXISTING CEILING/SOFFIT ASSEMBLY TO RECEIVE NEW

FINISH. PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED.

NEW CEILING FINISHES, SEE INTERIOR 'DECOR’ DRAWINGS.

NEW CEILING FEATURE, SEE INTERIOR 'DECOR’ DRAWINGS.

(NOT USED)

EXISTING VALANCE TO BE CUT 2" BELOW EXISTING CEILING.

(NOT USED)

NEW VALANCE. SEE DETAIL 3, DRAWING A4.3.

RELOCATED SPEAKER.

RELOCATED CAMERA.

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

TO REMAIN. (NOT USED)

19

20

21

22

22A

23

24

NEW ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN.

RELOCATED ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN.
(NOT USED)

NEW DIGITAL MENU BOARDS.

NEW ORB CENTERED ON PICKUP COUNTER.

BULKHEAD TRANSITION — SEE 'DECOR’
INTERIOR DRAWINGS. (NOT USED)

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN. (NOT USED)

NEW EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE.
(SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)

EXISTING SPRINKLER TO REMAIN. (NOT USED)

EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD HEIGHT TO BE
ADJUSTED PER NEW CEILING LAYOUT.

POWER FOR KIOSKS. SEE ELEC.

MECHANICAL SENSOR TO REMAIN.
(NOT USED)
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